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Honorable E. M. Champion, Jr.

City Clerk/Treasurer

City of Prattville

101 West Main Street

Prattville, AL  36067

Traffic Offenses – Court Costs – Municipal Courts - Autauga County

The additional court costs imposed by Act No. 99-252 are applicable to traf​fic offenses prosecuted in municipal courts in Autauga County.

Dear Mr. Champion:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Prattville.

QUESTIONS


1. Does the additional $40 in court costs imposed by Act No. 99-252 apply to traffic offenses in the Municipal Court of the City of Prattville?


2. If so, is the additional cost applicable to traffic offenses committed prior to the effective date of the Act, but which are assessed (paid) after the effective date of the Act?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 99-252 proposed an amendment to the Alabama Constitu​tion providing additional court costs in Autauga County.  The Act states in pertinent part:


In addition to any court costs or fees now or hereafter authorized, and notwithstanding any other provisions of the Constitution, including without limitation Sections 96, 104, and 105, there shall be an additional forty dollars ($40) fee assessed and taxed as costs on each civil and criminal case, excluding small claims, filed in circuit court, district court, or any municipal court in Autauga County, as well as a fee not to exceed five dollars ($5) for the service of all pleadings and other documents in connection with any such action or case.

1999 Ala. Acts. No. 99-252, section 1 (emphasis added).


According to your request, the amendment was approved by the voters of Autauga County on October 12, 1999.


Municipal courts have criminal jurisdiction of all prosecutions for the violation of the ordinances of the municipality.  ALA. CODE §§ 12-1-3, 12‑14-1 (1995).  Traffic offenses prosecuted in municipal court as a munici​pal ordinance violation are criminal cases.  The additional fees levied by Act No. 99-252 are therefore applicable to traffic cases prosecuted in municipal courts in Autauga County.


With respect to a similar court cost imposed by Act No. 99-427, this Office opined that the additional fee was applicable to any conviction or guilty plea occurring after the effective date of the Act, regardless of the date of the traffic infraction, because court costs become applicable at conviction rather than the date of the violation.  Opinion to the Honorable R. P. “Phil” Crigler, Member, House of Representatives, dated August 2, 1999, A. G. No. 99-00262.  Since that opinion was issued, however, that question has become the subject of litigation that is currently pending in a case styled Black v. State of Alabama, CV 99-123; CV 99-0775-CB-S.  This Office must therefore decline to issue an opinion with respect to your second question.

CONCLUSION


The additional court costs imposed by Act No. 99-252 are applica​ble to traffic offenses prosecuted in municipal courts in Autauga County.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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